
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Extraordinary Health and Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 5 December 2018

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Victoria Holloway (Chair), John Allen (Vice-Chair), Tom Kelly, 
Cathy Kent, Elizabeth Rigby and Joycelyn Redsell

Ian Evans (Thurrock Coalition Representative) and Kim James (Healthwatch 
Thurrock Representative)

Substitutes:

Councillors Alex Anderson and Sue Shinnick

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.  Declarations of Interests 

4.  Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) - Orsett 
Hospital 

5 - 52

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 27 November 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Condi
[...]
ck

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



5 December 2018 ITEM: 4

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) – Orsett Hospital

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Yes 

Report of: Roger Harris : Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health / 

David Lawson : Assistant Director of Law & Governance & Monitoring Officer

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Roger Harris : Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Members of Thurrock Health Overview and Scrutiny at their meeting on 8 November 2018 
agreed in principle that they wanted to refer the matter of the transfer of services from 
Orsett Hospital, to the Secretary of State for re-consideration.

It was agreed to convene a special meeting to consider the basis for a referral and that is 
considered within the body of this report.

1. Recommendation(s) 

1.1 Members are asked to consider whether there is sufficient evidence to refer 
the decision of the CCG Joint Committee, to transfer services out of Orsett 
Hospital, to the Secretary of State on the following grounds:

 That they consider the consultation exercise inadequate.
 That they consider the proposal not in the interests of health services in 

Thurrock.

1.2 Members are asked to note the timetable detailed within this report.

1.3 Members are asked to agree a copy of the final response is shared with the 
STP before final submission.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The STP is made up of local NHS partners and the three top tier local authorities 
across the Mid and South Essex footprint. NHS England have agreed that the basis 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



for local authority and NHS partnership working across a larger geographical 
footprint is to be STPs.  The Mid and South Essex footprint was chosen because it 
aligned to the patient population served by the three local acute hospitals at 
Basildon, Southend and Chelmsford.

2.2 The STP has been considering for some time (previously when it was known as the 
Success Regime) how the local health and care system can become  more 
sustainable considering the financial, workforce and service pressures the health 
and care system faced.

2.3 In recognition of this the STP launched a consultation exercise on 30 November 
2017 “Your Care in the Best Place” which was originally scheduled to close on 9 
March 2018 but was extended until 23 March 2018. There were a series of 
recommendations contained within the document about acute hospital 
reconfiguration but the decision relevant to this report was that in relation to Orsett 
Hospital, set out within section 3.  

2.4 An independent analysis of consultation responses was published in May 2018.  
The report examined the themes and feedback from over 3,500 individual and 
group responses on the proposals. It also analysed feedback from hundreds of 
pe
[...]
e was a case for keeping 
services at Orsett to be able to meet future need. 

 Many respondents felt that one of Orsett Hospital’s strengths was its good 
parking provision – a feature which was not available at some of the other 
centres.  

 A small number of people also felt that the decision to close Orsett Hospital 
was driven by the financial benefit that could be made by selling the land off 
to developers since it was in a valuable location. 

 There were some respondents who agreed that Orsett Hospital was 
becoming difficult to maintain and that it was no longer fit for purpose and 
that investing in the new approach was the way forward. 

 There were a number who also felt that it was quite difficult to access from 
other areas so it would make since to transfer its services to a number of 
new centres closer to where people lived.

5. The recommendations of the CCG Joint Committee on the 6 July 2018:

5.1 On 6 July 2018 the five CCG’s across mid and south Essex, meeting as a CCG 
Joint Committee, met to consider the recommendations from the STP.  

Recommendation 15 of the decision making business case focussed on Orsett 
Hospital and was agreed:

o Approved the relocation of services currently provided at Orsett Hospital to a 
range of locations within Thurrock, Basildon and Brentwood, enabling the 
closure of Orsett Hospital.

o Noted that there will be a period of co-production with the local community 
through the establishment of a “People‟s Panel” supported by Healthwatch 
organisations in Thurrock and Essex to determine the best site(s) to relocate 
these services to.

o Noted that, alongside the period of co-production, further detailed 
assessments will be undertaken on equality and health inequality impacts, 
and the quality impact of proposed service relocations.

o Noted that once the period of co-production is complete, and with the 
detailed work on impact assessment, the CCG Joint Committee will be asked 
to make a decision on which sites
[...]
liver four 
integrated medical centres – one for each locality, which would:

 Improve the health and social care service delivery and access to out of 
hospital services to local residents 

 Provide dedicated, purpose-built facilities designed to improve patient care 
and deliver an integrated health and social care model 

 Deliver solutions for current healthcare inequalities to enable relocation of 
services to localities that match patient service demand 

 Enable part-regeneration of the town centres and align with the local NHS 
STP strategy. 

 Incorporate elements of third sector / community services 

6.10 As part of the initial exploratory work, the Council’s Public Health team were asked 
to undertake two needs assessments for the populations of Tilbury & Chadwell, and 
Purfleet & South Ockendon in order to assess the health and wellbeing needs of 
each area, examine the quality of the current primary care provision and then make 
recommendations for requirements for the future centres.

Where things are planned to move to

6.11 Consultants commissioned by the CCG have met with service leads from BTUH, 
EPUT, NELFT and SUHFT to discuss and analyse both the provider and patient’s 
requirements for services at Orsett presently, and incorporating projections to 
account for expected population growth. 

6.12 A Strategic Outline Programme has been produced which provides 
recommendations as to either what IMCs or healthcare site could run services 
should Orsett Hospital be closed.   It was hoped that the IMCs would be up and 
running by the end of 2021 and then services from Orsett could transfer out.

6.13 The timetable for the transfer of services is clearly affected by any potential referral. 
Southend HOSC has also made a referral to the Secretary of State on two grounds. 
The whole set of recommendations and the specific proposals around the stroke 
service. The process of a referral to the Secretary of State and consideration by the 
Independent Reco
[...]
d Equalities Manager

A full Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken as part of the STP consultation 
exercise. It is available on their website.

10.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, Crime and 
Disorder)

See Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

11. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location on the 
Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by 
copyright):

   See attached Annexes.

Page 14



12. Appendices to the report

 Annex A: Summary of consultation process and responses – submitted to CCG 
Joint Committee on 6 July 2018.

 Annex B: Thurrock HOSC: STP / Success Regime presentations 23 July 2015 
to 14 June 2018.

 Annex C: Joint HOSC formal response to STP Pre Consultation Business case 
22 March 2018.

 Annex D: STP Updates presented to Health and Wellbeing Board 17 November 
2016 – 21 September 2018. 

Report Author:

Roger Harris 
Corporate Director - Adults, Housing and Health

Darren Kristiansen 
Business Manager - Adults, Housing and Health

Page 15



Annex A

Summary of consultation process and responses submitted to CCG Joint 
Committee on 6 July 2017.

The STP consultation exercise

1. The ‘Your care in the best place’ consultation to get the public’s views on these 
proposals was launched on 30 November 2017 and ran until 23 March 2018. 

2. The consultation document stated  : “We would like to know your views on 
proposals to transfer services from Orsett Hospital to a number of new centres 
closer to where people live in Thurrock (for Thurrock residents) and to Basildon, 
Brentwood and Billericay (for residents of those areas). Only when new services 
are up and running, would it be possible to close Orsett Hospital which, although 
valued by many local people, is difficult to access by public transport and is an 
ageing site requiring in excess of £ 10m to bring up to standard

3. Following feedback from residents and the local Scrutiny Committ
[...]
 distributed at discussion events in 
Thurrock and by Healthwatch Thurrock at a number of places, including community 
hubs, community centres, care homes and colleges, to enable residents to 
comment specifically about the proposals to transfer services from Orsett Hospital 
to new centres in Thurrock, Basildon, Billericay and Brentwood. 

Consultation responses

6. By the end of the consultation, over 3500 people had given their views in the 
following ways:

• 1449 submitted a consultation questionnaire online (1325 responses) or by 
paper (124 responses). 

• 276 submitted a specific consultation questionnaire distributed in Thurrock – 
this questionnaire had been developed during the consultation following 
feedback from the local Scrutiny Committee and residents, consultation 
questionnaires were developed specifically for Thurrock residents and 
distributed at discussion events in Thurrock to enable residents to comment 
specifically about the proposals to transfer services from Orsett Hospital to 
Hospital to new Integrated Medical Centres in Thurrock, Basildon, Billericay 
and Brentwood. 

• 750 took part in a representative telephone survey – a telephone survey of 
local residents, broadly representative by geography and demographics, was 
conducted across Mid and South Essex. 

• 683 participants took part in 15 public discussion events – members of the 
public were invited to have their say at discussions events held during the 
consultation period. 

• participants took part in 13 statutory meetings and stakeholder briefings and 
33 stakeholder workshops – a number of stakeholder meetings and 
deliberative workshops with local organisations took place during the 
consultation period 

• 298 NHS employees took part in 6 NHS employee engagement events 
• 169 written submissions in the form of letters and e-mails were also received 

of which 39 were from organisations and elected representatives and 130 
were from individuals. 

7. In addition, 623 commen
[...]
to view.

The Chair notified Members that the consultation had now closed and notification of the 
outcomes were being anticipated shortly.

Councillor Allen thanked Mandy Ansell for her knowledgeable report. Councillor Allen 
questioned whether there were boundaries as to where blue light ambulance decided on 
where to take patients in regards to where they lived in the borough. Mandy Ansell stated 
that Thurrock was served by the South England Ambulance Service and would 
automatically take patients to Basildon Hospital wherever that resident lived.

Essex, Southend and Thurrock Joint Health Scrutiny Committee on the 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) for Mid and South Essex 

Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults Housing and Health, presented the report 
which outlined Thurrock’s agreement to join with Essex and Southend to participate in the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee that covered the 
Sustainability and Transformation Programme. The report provided Members with an 
update, purpose of the work and Thurrock representation of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. That all 3 authorities had decided to keep 
their power to refer matters to the Secretary of State locally rather than delegate this 
power to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Roger Harris 
referred Members to the Terms of Reference in Appendix 1. That Councillor Holloway had 
been elected vice chair of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at the last meeting. That the next informal meeting was scheduled for the 19 
June to be held in Chelmsford with a formal meeting scheduled for the 30 August which 
would be held in Thurrock. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny had 2 
of the 4 Thurrock seats filled by Councillor Holloway and Councillor Fish but had 2 
vacancies to fill. 

The Chair asked Members whether there were any nominations. Councillor Rigby 
[...]
 had been particular concerns on unanswered questions on transport, the service 
plan, finances, Orsett hospital and the integrated medical centres. It was envisaged that 
following the end of the consultation period, the Joint Committee will continue to meet, 
consider and address issues.

Councillor Snell stated that the result of the consultation so far were not surprising. With 
no clinical evidence as to why the consultation was being undertaken. Councillor Snell 
stated that there were so many unanswered questions and residents were not exactly sure 
what was being proposed. That no definitive answers had been given on when Orsett 
hospital would close and where services would be situated.

Councillor Redsell stated that having attended public consultations it was evident that 
residents did not have the right information and understanding and would like to see some 
positivity come out of these consultation events.

Page 21



Roger Harris stated that this was down to the element of trust with the consultation 
process and that residents were not convinced on the proposed plans and how these 
services would be delivered.

Councillor G Rice stated that it was down to distrust and had concerns that the integrated 
medical centres might not be able to pick up all the services such as dialysis. Kim James 
stated that HealthWatch had spoken to users and carers at dialysis units and as patients 
were transported by ambulance there was no real concern as to where the treatments 
would be undertaken, just that importance of these treatments being received.

The Chair stated that Members should be sceptical on what services would remain in 
Thurrock and that different responses were being given depending on who you spoke to.

Councillor Collins stated that he would like to see a business model and see something in 
writing that no services would be moved out of Thurrock.

The Chair stated that the consultation was being clinically driven but had not seen any 
evidence
[...]
egrated Medical Centres would be considered.

Andy Vowles updated Members on the proposed clinical transfer of patients between 
hospitals to ensure that discussions between clinical teams and patient/families were 
undertaken and clinical support was available throughout any transfer. That a free bus 
service between hospitals would be provided.

Andy Vowles finished the presentation by providing Members with an update on the next 
steps of the consultation with implementation planned for autumn 2018 and onwards. That 
implementation would not be imminent after this date as this was reliant on successful 
bids for funding to make infrastructure changes to hospitals.

Page 23



Tom Abell, Chief Transformation Officer, Basildon & Thurrock University Hospitals, stated 
that conversations with Orsett Hospital were ongoing looking around the configuration of 
services into the Integrated Medical Centres and that input from local communities was 
vital to ensure a good service and the right accessibilities were provided.

That focus would be put on community services and where these services should be 
located to ensure they were fit for purpose and would work well for residents.

That the process may take up to five to seven years to be implemented to ensure that 
lessons can be learnt and those changes can be adopted.

Tom Abell reiterated the commitment that the relocation of services from Orsett Hospital 
would not be made until those services were available in the Integrated Medical Centres.
 
Councillor Snell thanked Andy Vowles and Tom Abell for the report.

Councillor Redsell stated that the proposed five to seven year implementation plan 
seemed a long way off and questioned where the Dialysis Unit, currently at Orsett 
hospital, would be located and who would provide and pay for the proposed bus services. 
Tom Abell stated that the implementation would be carried out as fast as possible but time 
would clearly need to be made to undertake the proposed infrastr
[...]
representation was not available to provide an update to Health and 
Wellbeing Board members. The Chair expressed his disappointment that STP colleagues 
could not attend the meeting.  Board members shared information about the STP which 
included the following points:

 A Joint Committee comprising 5 CCGs has now been established and involves 4 
CCG Accountable Officers and 5 CCG Board Chairs.  The Committee has now held 
its first meeting

 The Joint Committee delivery plan will be approved by NHS England.  It is 
envisaged the consultation will commence by the end of the year

 Thurrock CCG leads on Frailty and mental health
 Board members remain concerned that the Joint Committee and STP decision 

making process excludes Local Authorities, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
elected members.  

 The Chair asked for a letter to be prepared for sending to Paul Watson at NHS 
England which sets out concerns raised by the Board about the STP governance 
structure not giving due consideration to existing statutory governance 
arrangements.

RESOLVED: 

Board members considered the latest information available about the STP

Date of HWB – 22 September 2017

STP update provided by Tom Abell & Wendy Smith 

Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Transformation Officer, Basildon and 
Thurrock University Hospitals FT and Wendy Smith, Interim Communications Manager, 
STP, NHS England provided board members with an update on the STP.  Key points 
included:

 During the engagement period over the summer concerns were raised by a range 
of stakeholders about proposals for all ‘blue light’ ambulances going to Basildon.  
Proposals have now been revised which ensure ambulances continue to convey 

Page 46



patients to their nearest A&E.  Once seen by doctors in the local A&E, stabilised, 
diagnosed and treated, patients would then either be: discharged; referred for 
follow-up treatment; admitted locally for further tests and treatment; or transferred 
if needed to a speci
[...]
aised concern about the limited planning and project management 
material that is readily available for partners.  It was agreed that Roger Harris, 
Corporate Director for Adult Housing and Health, Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer 
Thurrock CCG and Andrew Pike, Managing Director BTUH will meet and consider 
pathways and plans for implementation.

Action Roger Harris, Mandy Ansell and Andrew Pike

RESOLVED: 

HWB members noted the update and provided comments.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) - Orsett Hospital



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Extraordinary Health and Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 December 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Victoria Holloway (Chair), John Allen (Vice-Chair), 
Cathy Kent, Elizabeth Rigby (arrived at 7.06pm), 
Joycelyn Redsell and Alex Anderson (substitute for Tom Kelly)

Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative
Neil Woodbridge, Chief Executive Officer, Thurrock Lifestyle 
Solutions

Apologies: Councillor Tom Kelly and Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition

In attendance: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Transformation 
Officer, Basildon & Thurrock Hospital Trusts
Jo Cripps, Mid & South Essex STP
Claire Hankey, Mid & South Essex STP
Jeanette Hucey, Director of Transformation, Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

35. Urgent Items 

No matters of urgent business were received.

36. Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared.

37. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) - Orsett Hospital 

The Chair read out the following statement:

“One item on the agenda this evening which was to formalise the decision 
from the committee’s last meeting to refer the STP plan to the Secretary of 
State on two grounds. The closure of Orsett Hospital was not in the interests 
of health services in Thurrock and the consultation process which resulted in 
the decision to close the hospital was not adequate.

As a committee we have continued to worry about these issues in particular. 
Having discussed the plan over many months it had become inevitable that in 



order to properly ensure the interests of Thurrock residents and the future of 
the right health services we should refer the decision for further scrutiny to the 
Secretary of State.

I believe it was important that as a committee, indeed cross party as a Council 
we wholeheartedly support four new Integrated Medical Centres. We want 
new health centres and facilities to support the health needs of our residents. 
This was not a question.

We know both Councillors and Officers however that at the moment these 
centres do not exist. We know that building these centres involve a number of 
partners to agree, a number of planning issues to be resolved, ultimately 
many elements falling into place all at the same time. It may be that every 
single element of the very long to do list that needs to be in place to ensure 
four centres come through. But it would be irresponsible of us as Councillors 
not to think about what happens if all of these centres are not built. This was 
not explained to residents in the consultation. They believe all of them will be 
built without question however sadly we have experienced here in Thurrock of 
promises of new health facilities which progress well until they are pulled at 
the last minute. In the meantime, Orsett Hospital will slowly be shutting down 
and what happens to services in the hospital when there are not four centres 
to put them in.

The decision to close Orsett Hospital was one not only based on the 
consideration of the development of health facilities in the area. The 
underlying reason was a lack of investment which meant Orsett Hospital was 
not up to the standards we want in a hospital. The Deputy Chief Executive of 
BTUH had acknowledged the lack of money to this committee when he 
explained the hospital must close. How can a decision be based on this 
reason be to the benefit of health services for Thurrock residents.

Over the years, for some Councillors and months for others, the concerns 
about the consultation have been raised regularly. There have been a number 
of minutes reflecting these concerns. Sadly they have not all been included in 
the pack. Councillor Redsell I remember you particularly raising concern 
regarding a meeting in your ward that you did not know about. You were 
rightly concerned about how widely the notice the meeting had been 
circulated. In additional HealthWatch raised serious reservations which had 
not been included in the pack provided to Members from a meeting held on 
the 18 January this year.

On page 17 of tonight’s report it states that 276 submitted a specific 
consultation questionnaire distributed in Thurrock. The specific questionnaire 
was only received mid-February. What might that number have been if we 
had that questionnaire throughout the whole consultation period?

Therefore this decision requires referral. I am aware that we have all already 
agreed to take this forward and ask Members for their comments before 
formally voting”.



Councillor C Kent stated her support to the referral to the Secretary of State 
by stating the consultation process had been inadequate with late notice 
being given of consultation events, those questions raised by residents 
appeared to be unwelcomed, the on-line consultation was unavailable to 
many Thurrock residents and had been excluded from the consultation as 
they had no access to this facility. Councillor C Kent stated that the forecasted 
increase in Thurrock population with new homes and infrastructure being built 
in Thurrock there was no confidence the four Integrated Medical Centres 
could support all the services currently at Orsett Hospital.

Councillor Redsell stated she was not in agreement with the referral to the 
Secretary of State as this would delay the process of opening the four 
Integrated Medical Centres. The need for the four Integrated Medical Centres 
was vital so the services currently at Orsett Hospital could be spread out 
making it easier for residents as currently the hospital was not close to 
everyone. Councillor Redsell stated the current services would not cope with 
the future demand and planned developments in the borough.

The Chair stated her disappointment in the choice to not refer this matter 
bearing in mind the concerns raised up to this point.
 
Councillor Rigby echoed Councillor Redsell’s comments that the referral to 
the Secretary of State would only delay the opening of the four Integrated 
Medical Centres.

Councillor Allen stated the four Integrated Medical Centres were a good idea 
providing services closer to residents and stated he was not in agreement that 
Orsett Hospital should close. Councillor Allen stated the borough needed its 
own hospital and questioned whether the opening of hubs by 2021 was now 
ambitious.

Roger Harris stated it was ambitious and increasingly unlikely the hubs would 
open by 2021. The referral recently made by Southend on Sea Council had 
already added a further six months onto the process. Roger Harris reassured 
Members that although health partners would not be agreeing or signing any 
agreements the planning work would continue. 

Ian Wake stated that the current design and specification for the four 
Integrated Medical Centres had been based on the assumption that Orsett 
Hospital would close and that services provided from it would be migrated into 
the Integrated Medical Centres. It was stated could not have both the 
Integrated Medical Centres and Orsett Hospital. In response to Councillor 
Allen question on whether Thurrock should have its own hospital; Ian Wake 
stated that the optimum way of delivering future health services for Thurrock 
residents should include the integration of hospital diagnostic and outpatient 
services within the new Integrated Medical Centres and the rationalisation of 
specialist services such as cardio-vascular, stroke and cancer services on 
fewer sites in order to create specialist centres of excellence that could 
provide 24/7 specialist care.



Councillor Anderson also echoed Councillor Redsell’s comments that the 
referral to the Secretary of State would delay the opening of the four 
Integrated Medical Centres.

The Chair questioned why following the undertaking of more financial 
investigation that having both the Orsett Hospital and the four Integrated 
Medical Centres was now not an option, the Integrated Medical Centres were 
planned to happen with no dependence on the other and asked if this was not 
now the case.

Ian Wake stated since the clinical model was proposed more time had 
allowed for a further detailed financial analysis and it was clear that it was 
more affordable to have the services in the four Integrated Medical Centres.
 
The Chair stated this was brand new information to Members and very 
upsetting to hear.

Councillor Allen stated he was in favour of the referral to the Secretary of 
State.

The Chair asked Members to vote on recommendation 1.1 with three 
Members voting in favour and three Members abstaining. 

The Chair asked Members to vote on recommendations 1.2 and 1.3 with 
Members voting in favour.

The Chair announced that the STP will now be referred to the Secretary of 
State and stated a formal letter be prepared by officers outlining the basis of 
the referral. This letter would then need to be shared with STP colleagues to 
comment and that the IRP would also be asked to comment. All Members 
agreed the letter should be signed off by the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Chair asked the letter be 
available as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:

1. Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Members considered 
whether there was sufficient evidence to refer the decision of the 
CCG Joint Committee to transfer services out of Orsett Hospital, 
to the Secretary of State on the following grounds:

• That they consider the consultation exercise inadequate.
• That they consider the proposal not in the interests of 

health services in Thurrock.

2. Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Members noted the 
timetable detailed within the report.



3. Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Members agreed that 
a copy of the final response was shared with the STP before final 
submission.

The meeting finished at 7.23 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

